directors of the Company based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for

illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Group may not purport to predict the financial position of the

Group as at 31 December 2017 or at any future dates, or the financial results and cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2017 or for any future periods upon completion of the

Disposal and the grant/exercise of the Call Option.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I

to this circular and the financial information of the Target Company as set out in Appendix

II to this circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION – ASSUMING THE COMPLETION OF DISPOSAL AND THE GRANT OF

THE CALL OPTION WITHOUT EXERCISE OF THE CALL OPTION

As at 31 December 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 26,157 26,157
Available-for-sale investments 77,096 77,096
Goodwill 72,373 72,373
Interest in a joint venture 831,236 (831,236) –

Interest in an associate – 415,618 (94,946) 320,672
Finance lease receivables 602,643 602,643
Loan receivables 24,014 24,014
Restricted bank deposits 21,505 21,505
Service income receivable and deposits 12,693 12,693

1,667,717 1,157,153

Current assets
Finance lease receivables 478,037 478,037
Loan receivables 101,022 101,022
Service income receivables,
other receivables, deposits and
prepayments 56,851 56,851

Held for trading investments 40,628 40,628
Deposits placed with non-bank
financial institutions 143,288 143,288

Restricted bank deposits 40,167 40,167
Bank balances and cash 56,879 350,800 407,679

916,872 1,267,672

Current liabilities
Service cost payables,
other payables and accruals 64,186 64,186

Deposits received from customers 35,094 35,094
Taxation payable 17,055 15,000 32,055
Borrowings 472,795 472,795

589,130 604,130

Net current assets 327,742 663,542

Total assets less current liabilities 1,995,459 1,820,695

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 3

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 119,192 119,192
Reserves 1,085,255 (94,460) (15,000) (94,946) 880,849

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 1,204,447 1,000,041

Non-controlling interests 149,961 149,961

Total equity 1,354,408 1,150,002

Non-current liabilities
Deposits received from customers 25,912 25,912
Borrowings 597,466 597,466
Derivative financial instruments – 29,642 29,642
Deferred tax liabilities 17,673 17,673

641,051 670,693

1,995,459 1,820,695

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – ASSUMING THE COMPLETION OF

DISPOSAL AND THE GRANT OF THE CALL OPTION WITHOUT EXERCISE OF

THE CALL OPTION

For the year ended 31 December 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 3) (Note 7) (Note 4)

Continuing operations
Revenue 198,134 198,134
Cost of sales (166,866) (166,866)

Gross profit 31,268 31,268
Other income 20,763 20,763
Other gains and losses (26,885) 12,787 (14,098)
Administrative expense (66,081) (66,081)
Impairment loss on goodwill (31,000) (31,000)
Share of result of a joint venture 43,508 (43,508) –

Share of result of an associate – 21,754 21,754
Loss on disposal of partial interest in a joint venture and
the grant of the Call Option – (81,547) (81,547)

Impairment loss on interest in an associate – (103,286) (103,286)
Other expenses (1,203) (1,203)

Loss before taxation from continuing operations (29,630) (223,430)
Income tax expense (6,059) (15,000) (21,059)

Loss for the year from continuing operations (35,689) (244,489)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from discontinued operation (114) (114)

Loss for the year (35,803) (244,603)

Other comprehensive income (expense):
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translation
to presentation currency 71,640 (24,527) 47,113

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Reclassification adjustments relating to disposal of
foreign operation during the year 114 114

Net fair value loss on available-for-sale
investments during the year (932) (932)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax 70,822 46,295

Total comprehensive income (expanse)
for the year 35,019 (198,308)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS –

ASSUMING THE COMPLETION OF DISPOSAL AND THE GRANT OF THE CALL

OPTION WITHOUT EXERCISE OF THE CALL OPTION

For the year ended 31 December 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 7)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (29,744) (21,754) (81,547) (103,286) 12,787 (223,544)
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 47,017 47,017
Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 1,787 1,787

Change in fair value of held
for trading investments 26,585 26,585

Change in fair value of derivative financial
instrument – (12,787) (12,787)

Share of result of a joint venture (43,508) 43,508 –

Share of result of an associate – (21,754) (21,754)
Impairment loss on goodwill 31,000 31,000
Loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 132 132

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 114 114
Loss on disposal of partial interest
in a joint venture and
the grant of the Call Option – 81,547 81,547

Finance lease interest income (63,624) (63,624)
Impairment loss on interest in
an associate – 103,286 103,286

Interest income (12,642) (12,642)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital (42,883) (42,883)

Increase in service income receivables,
other receivables, deposits and prepayments (30,942) (30,942)

[…]

equity interest in the Target Company, as at 31 December 2016 as extracted from the consolidated

financial statements of the Group as set out in the Annual Report 2017. The disposal of 25% equity

interest in the Target Company represented 50% of such carrying amount.

The gain or loss on the Disposal and the grant of the Call Option is subject to changes at the actual date of

completion.

(7) The adjustment represents, for the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma financial information, the

change in fair value of the Call Option during the year ended 31 December 2017, assuming the Disposal had

taken place on 1 January 2017. The change in fair value is subject to changes upon actual date of grant of

the Call Option.

(8) The above pro forma adjustments will have no continuing effect on the Group in the subsequent reporting

periods.

(9) No adjustments have been made to reflect any operating results or other transactions of the Group entered

into subsequent to 31 December 2017.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION – ASSUMING EXERCISE OF THE CALL OPTION SIMULTANEOUSLY

As at 31 December 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 26,157 26,157
Available-for-sale investments 77,096 77,096
Goodwill 72,373 72,373
Interest in a joint venture 831,236 (831,236) –

Finance lease receivables 602,643 602,643
Loan receivables 24,014 24,014
Restricted bank deposits 21,505 21,505
Service income receivable and deposits 12,693 12,693

1,667,717 836,481

Current assets
Finance lease receivables 478,037 478,037
Loan receivables 101,022 101,022
Service income receivables,
other receivables, deposits and prepayments 56,851 56,851

Held for trading investments 40,628 40,628
Deposits placed with non-bank
financial institutions 143,288 143,288

Restricted bank deposits 40,167 40,167
Bank balances and cash 56,879 703,600 760,479

916,872 1,620,472

Current liabilities
Service cost payables,
other payables and accruals 64,186 64,186

Deposits received from customers 35,094 35,094
Taxation payable 17,055 30,000 47,055
Borrowings 472,795 472,795

589,130 619,130

Net current assets 327,742 1,001,342

Total assets less current liabilities 1,995,459 1,837,823

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 10

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 119,192 119,192
Reserves 1,085,255 (127,636) (30,000) 927,619

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 1,204,447 1,046,811

Non-controlling interests 149,961 149,961

Total equity 1,354,408 1,196,772

Non-current liabilities
Deposits received from customers 25,912 25,912
Borrowings 597,466 597,466
Deferred tax liabilities 17,673 17,673

641,051 641,051

1,995,459 1,837,823

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 11

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME – ASSUMING EXERCISE OF THE

CALL OPTION SIMULTANEOUSLY

For the year ended 31 December 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 3)

Continuing operations
Revenue 198,134 198,134
Cost of sales (166,866) (166,866)

Gross profit 31,268 31,268
Other income 20,763 20,763
Other gains and losses (26,885) (26,885)
Administrative expense (66,081) (66,081)
Impairment loss on goodwill (31,000) (31,000)
Share of result of a joint venture 43,508 (43,508) –

Loss on disposal of interest in
a joint venture – (76,235) (76,235)

Other expenses (1,203) (1,203)

Loss before taxation from continuing
operations (29,630) (149,373)

Income tax expense (6,059) (30,000) (36,059)

Loss for the year from
continuing operations (35,689) (185,432)

Discontinued operation
Loss for the year from
discontinued operation (114) (114)

Loss for the year (35,803) (185,546)

Other comprehensive income (expense):
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translation
to presentation currency 71,640 (49,054) 22,586

Items that may be reclassified subsequently
to profit or loss:

Reclassification adjustments relating to
disposal of foreign operation during
the year 114 114

Net fair value loss on available-for-sale
investments during the year (932) (932)

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of income tax 70,822 21,768

Total comprehensive income for the year 35,019 (163,778)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

III – 12

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS –

ASSUMING EXERCISE OF THE CALL OPTION SIMULTANEOUSLY

For the year ended 31 December 2017

The Group Pro forma adjustments The Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 3)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (29,744) (43,508) (76,235) (149,487)
Adjustments for:
Finance costs 47,017 47,017
Depreciation of property,
plant and equipment 1,787 1,787

Change in fair value of held
for trading investments 26,585 26,585

Share of result of a joint venture (43,508) 43,508 –

Impairment loss on goodwill 31,000 31,000
Loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment 132 132

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 114 114
Loss on disposal of interest
in a joint venture – 76,235 76,235

Finance lease interest income (63,624) (63,624)
Interest income (12,642) (12,642)

Operating cash flows before movements
in working capital (42,883) (42,883)

Increase in service income receivables,
other receivables, deposits and
prepayments (30,942) (30,942)

Decrease in service cost payables,
other payables and accruals (5,464) (5,464)

Decrease in deposits received from
customers (39,398) (39,398)